AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND RELATING TO THE TEMPORARY USE OF PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY AND OTHER CITY OWNED PROPERTY BY NON-PROFIT GROUPS FOR SPECIAL EVENTS, REDUCING THE FILING FEE FOR CERTAIN TEMPORARY SPECIAL EVENT PERMITS, AMENDING SECTION 19.24.290 OF THE KIRKLAND MUNICIPAL CODE, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. Section 19.24.290 of the Kirkland Municipal Code is hereby amended as follows:

19.24.290 Permit application fee.

An application fee shall be paid to the City at the time of filing an application for any permit required by this chapter. Such fees are nonrefundable. The application fee for a permit pursuant to Article II is one hundred [two-hundred fifty] dollars. The application fee for a permit pursuant to Article III is fifty dollars, provided that the fee for parade approved by mayoral proclamation may be waived by the Director of Administration and Finance.

Section 2. The reduced filing fee established in Section 1 above shall be applicable as to all temporary special event permits issued pursuant to Article II, Chapter 19.24 of the Kirkland Municipal Code after the day of adoption of this amendatory ordinance or June 1, 1993, whichever shall last occur.

Section 3. The City Council hereby finds and declares the existence of a public emergency and the adoption of this emergency ordinance is necessary for the protection of public health, public safety, public property and/or the public peace and shall be effective immediately upon its adoption by the City Council; provided such adoption receives the affirmative vote of five members of the City Council.

Passed in specially called regular meeting

of the Kirkland City Council this 8th day of June, 1993.

Signed in authentication thereof this 8th day of _____, 1993.

MAYOR

Attest:

Approved as to Form:

City Actorney

6city93\nonproft\rit:nmw